

BOOK 0470 PAGE 0290

ORDINANCE NO. 528

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, ARKANSAS, MAKING SAME A PART OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, ARKANSAS, AND ASSIGNING SAME TO WARDS.

WHEREAS, A Petition was duly filed with the County Clerk of the Greenwood District of Sebastian County, Arkansas, by the sole owner of the hereinafter described real property, praying that said territory be annexed to, and made a part of the City of Greenwood, Arkansas; and,

WHEREAS, on the 29^{th} day of Juwe, 1994, the County Court of the Greenwood District of Sebastian County, Arkansas, found that the Petition was in order; that said territory was contiguous and adjacent to the present corporate limits of the City of Greenwood, Arkansas; that an accurate plat or map of said territory having been filed therewith and made a part of said Petition; that proper notice had been given for the time and in the manner prescribed by Law, and that all things pertaining thereto had been done in the manner prescribed by Law, and that said lands and territory should be annexed to and made a part of the City of Greenwood, Arkansas, subject to the acceptance of same by the City Council of said city at the proper time

- 1 -

BOOK 0470 PAGE 0291

as provided by Law; and

WHEREAS, the time fixed by Law for appealing from said Order of Annexation made by the County Court has expired and no appeal has been taken from said Order,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, ARKANSAS:

SECTION I: That the following described lands and territory contiguous and adjacent to the corporate boundaries of the City of Greenwood, Arkansas, be and the same is hereby accepted as a part of and annexed to and made a part of the City of Greenwood, Arkansas:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter $(NE_4^+ SW_4^+)$ of Section 3, Township 6 North, Range 31 West, described as beginning a point where the East line of said NE $_4^+ SW_4^+$ intersects the North boundary line of the right of way of Highway 10; thence North 277 feet; thence West 315 feet; thence South 277 feet; thence East 315 feet to the point of beginning. Less and except public roads and rights of way.

Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NEZ SWZ) of Section Three (3), Township six (6) North, Range Thirty one (31) West, described as follows: Beginning at the NE corner of the said beginning, thence West 365 feet, thence South 660 feet to the point of of Arkansas Highway 10-s, thence West 197 feet, thence North Right of Way thence South 60 degrees 15 minutes West 29 feet, thence North 81 degrees feet, thence North 48 degrees 45 minutes West 112 feet, thence North 50 degrees 15 minutes West 86.3 feet thence East 589.3 feet to the point of beginning. EXCEPT PUBLIC ROADS. Less and except minerals and mineral rights previously reserved.

- 2 -

BOOK 0470 PAGE 0292

SECTION II: That the above described territory shall be annexed to the City of Greenwood, Arkansas, and shall be made a part of the Ward to which it is contiguous and adjoins, and shall henceforth be a part of said ward as existing parts of said ward.

SECTION III: Being found by the City Council of the city of Greenwood, Arkansas, that said property should be annexed to the City of Greenwood to preserve the health and welfare of the citizens of said city, and therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

SECTION IV: That such property is accepted into the City with a zoning designation of: 2^{-1} .

PASSED AND APPROVED by a <u>fuell</u> majority of the City Council of the City of Greenwood, Arkansas, this <u>5 ^{full}</u> day of <u>fuely</u>, 1994.

Jos M. Sicomund. JOE SIEGMUND, MAYOR

ATTEST: Y RECORDER